
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE AND

STERNS, CONRAD AND SCHMIDT CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.,
DBA SCS FIELD SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered into

by and between the City of Watsonville ("City") and Sterns, Conrad and Schmidt

Consulting Engineers, Inc., dba SCS Field Services (“Consultant”) this day of

_____________________. The City and Consultant agree as follows:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously executed a Consultant Services

Contract to revise for Landfill Gas Support Services at the City Landfill dated July 23,

2021; and

WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount of $300,000 with an expiration

date of June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) was issued on July 11, 2021, for

landfill gas support services at the City Landfill; and

WHEREAS, SCS Field Services was selected as the most qualified due to their

extensive experience in the region, and for providing high-quality landfill gas services;

and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services is in the

best interest of the City of Watsonville.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be

amended as follows:

Section 2 is hereby amended to add the following:

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



"Section 2. Term of Contract and Exhibit “B”, Schedule of
Performance are hereby amended to extent the Contract to June 30,
2025."

Section 4 is hereby amended to read:

"Section 4 and Exhibit "C" both entitled "Compensation" of the
Contract, are hereby amended to provide an additional amount of
compensation of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for a Total
Contract Amount not-to-exceed $400,000, and the Labor and
Equipment Fee Schedule for FY24-25 is updated, as specified in detail
in Exhibit “1”, entitled FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMPENSATION,
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated July 23, 2021, as amended,

shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment

to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written.

CITY OF WATSONVILLE

By___________________________
Tamara Vides, Interim City Manager

ATTEST:

By___________________________
Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By___________________________
Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney

STERNS, CONRAD AND SCHMIDT
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.,

dba SCS FIELD SERVICES

By___________________________
Anton Svorinich, Vice President

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



EXHIBIT "1"

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMPENSATION

See attachment labeled EXHIBIT “1”.

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100, Long Beach, CA 90806 | 562-426-9455 | eFax 562-492-9292 

Environmental Consulting & Contracting 

C I T Y  OF  WA T S O N V I L L E  
O M & M  

SCS-FS DIVISION F  E  E  S  C  H E  D U L E  
(Effective July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025) 

Technical Field Personnel Rate ($)/Hour 

Laborer .......................................................................................................................................79 
Systems Specialist ......................................................................................................................89 
Technician ................................................................................................................................106 
Equipment Operator .................................................................................................................105 
GIS Technician ........................................................................................................................109 
Foreman ...................................................................................................................................110 
Fusion Technician ....................................................................................................................116 
Plant Operator ..........................................................................................................................116 
Senior Technician ....................................................................................................................121 
Superintendent .........................................................................................................................137 
Mechanic ..................................................................................................................................137 
Support Specialist ....................................................................................................................145 
Senior Superintendent ..............................................................................................................168 
Controls Specialist/Network Engineer .....................................................................................184 
Network Engineer II ................................................................................................................186 
Drone Pilot ...............................................................................................................................215 
Laborer/Pipefitter/Fusion Technician (Prevailing Wage*) ………………………………….210 
Equipment Operator (Prevailing Wage*) ……………………………………………………285 

Management/Support Personnel Rate ($)/Hour 

Secretarial ..................................................................................................................................68 
Project Administrator ...............................................................................................................104 
Field Data Analyst ...................................................................................................................105 
Senior Project Administrator ...................................................................................................131 
Senior Field Data Analyst ........................................................................................................135 
Administrative Coordinator .....................................................................................................126 
Designer/Drafter ......................................................................................................................126 
Project Coordinator/Accountant ..............................................................................................137 
Field Project Coordinator .........................................................................................................158 
Project Professional/H&S Specialist ........................................................................................168 
Controls & Instrument Engineer ..............................................................................................194 
Product Development Manager ...............................................................................................205 
System Integrator/Product Manager/Business Manager ..........................................................218 
Quality Advisor ........................................................................................................................221 
Project Manager/H&S/Quality Manager .................................................................................242 
Senior Project Professional ......................................................................................................242 
Sr. Project Manager .................................................................................................................273 

EXHIBIT "1"
page 1 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



SCS Field Services Fee Schedule 
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 
Page 2 

Sr. Project Advisor ...................................................................................................................273 
Developer .................................................................................................................................281 
RMC Business Manager ..........................................................................................................289 
National RMC Director............................................................................................................299 
Director of Technology ............................................................................................................299 
Regional Manager/Project Director .........................................................................................305 

General Terms 

1. Labor rates are in effect until June 30, 2025.  Any work performed after that date is subject to
a new Standard Fee Schedule.

2. The above rates include salary, overhead, and profit.  Other direct charges, such as
subcontractors, construction equipment, materials, air travel, freight, auto rental, permits,
fees, taxes, tolls, and other costs incurred for the project, will be billed at cost plus 15 percent.
The cost of equipment owned by SCS Field Services will not be subject to administrative mark-
up.  Automobile mileage cost is $0.625 per mile and is subject to change per Federal IRS laws.
Trucks will be charged at $30.00/hour.  (No administrative mark-up will be applied to charges
for company owned vehicles.)

3. Invoices will be prepared monthly for work in progress, unless otherwise agreed.  Invoices are
due and payable upon receipt.  Any invoices not paid within 30 days of receipt are subject to a
service charge of 1.5 percent per month on the unpaid balance.

4. Payment of SCS Field Services invoices for services performed will not be contingent upon the
client’s receipt of payment from other parties.  The client agrees to pay legal costs, including
attorney’s fees, incurred by SCS Field Services in collecting any amounts past due and owing
on the client’s accounts.

5. Rates for Principals may be negotiated on a project-specific basis.  For special situations, such
as expert testimony or international assignments, hourly rates will be on an individually
negotiated basis.

6. On short term or one-time assignments, services which require less than eight (8) hours, but
more than four (4) hours, will be billed at eight (8) hours.  A minimum of four (4) hours will be
billed for any service requested which is not conducted in conjunction with an ongoing, long
term project (including call-outs after normal work hours), and will be charged portal-to-portal
from SCS Field Services offices.

7. For operation, construction, and/or repair work performed on weekends and/or nights (if work
exceeds 8 hours in a day), the above rates will be marked up 50 percent.  For work performed
on Company recognized holidays or beyond 12 hours in a day, the above rates will be marked
up 100 percent.

8. These rates are based on non-union, non-prevailing wage scales unless specified as prevailing
wage.

EXHIBIT "1"
page 2 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



SCS Field Services Fee Schedule 
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 
Page 3 

9. For long-term on-site project assignments, rates may be discounted on an individually
negotiated basis.  Long-term on-site personnel are permitted to return home every four (4)
weeks.  Travel expense shall be invoiced to the client at cost plus 15 percent.

10. For projects that are not local to an SCS Field Services office, thereby requiring crew
mobilizations, lodging costs and a $55 per person per diem cost will be charged.  Lodging and
per diem costs will be marked up 15 percent.

11. For projects that require crews to mobilize from a local office and stay in a hotel local to a
project site to efficiently perform client requested work, a $55 per day per person per diem
cost will be charged to the project as well as a nightly hotel cost.  Hotel costs typically range
from $75 to $175 per night.  SCS Field Services will make every effort to find the most cost
efficient hotels.  In some high expense locations, hotel rates may be above $175 per night.
Hotel and per diem expense will be marked up 15 percent.

12. Costs for equipment and analysis will be billed in accordance with the rates contained on SCS
Field Services Standard Fee Schedule for Equipment and Analysis.

13. * Prevailing Wage rates as shown can only be maintained for the first year of this contract. As
prevailing wage rates are set by the State of California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR),
SCS reserves the right to adjust our prices based on the rate increases established by the DIR.

EXHIBIT "1"
page 3 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



 

 
 

3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Ste. 100, Long Beach, CA  90806 | 562-426-9544 | eFax  562-427-0805 

Environmental Consulting & Contracting 

Offices Nationwide (CA-SW) 

 
City of Watsonville 

Engineers Division Fee Schedule 
(Effective July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025) 

 Rate/Hour 

Clerical ................................................................................................................................................... 93 
Administrative/Secretarial ................................................................................................................... 99 
Technician .......................................................................................................................................... 115 
CAD Drafter ......................................................................................................................................... 120 
Senior Engineering Technician .......................................................................................................... 125 
Technical Associate I ......................................................................................................................... 128 
Technical Associate II ........................................................................................................................ 134 
Assistant Office Services Manager/Project Administrator .............................................................. 135 
Office Services Manager/Senior Project Administrator ................................................................... 140 
Associate Staff Professional I ............................................................................................................ 145 
Project Analyst .................................................................................................................................... 145 
Associate Staff Professional II ........................................................................................................... 150 
CAD Designer I.................................................................................................................................... 152 
Staff Professional I ............................................................................................................................. 155 
Staff Professional II ............................................................................................................................ 162 
Senior Office Services Manager ........................................................................................................ 164 
CAD Designer II................................................................................................................................... 168 
Staff Professional III ........................................................................................................................... 170 
Project Professional I ......................................................................................................................... 177 
Project Professional II ........................................................................................................................ 184 
Project Professional III ....................................................................................................................... 192 
Senior Project Professional I ............................................................................................................. 200 
Senior Project Professional II ............................................................................................................ 214 
Senior Project Professional III ........................................................................................................... 222 
Industrial Hygienist/Safety Professional .......................................................................................... 232 
Project Manager I ............................................................................................................................... 235 
Project Manager II .............................................................................................................................. 242 
Senior Certified Industrial Hygienist/Safety Professional ............................................................... 252 
Project Manager III ............................................................................................................................. 260 
Project Manager IV ............................................................................................................................. 270 
Senior Project/Technical Manager I ................................................................................................. 282 
Senior Project/Technical Manager II ................................................................................................ 290 
Senior Project Advisor…………… ......................................................................................................... 294 
Project Director I ................................................................................................................................ 302 
Project Director II ............................................................................................................................... 314 
Project Director III .............................................................................................................................. 322 
Principals and Executives ....................................................................................................... See Note 7 

EXHIBIT "1"
page 4 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



SCS Fee Schedule 
July 1, 2024 
Page 2 
 
 

 

General Terms 

1. Scheduled rates are effective through June 30, 2025. Work performed thereafter is subject to a 
new Fee Schedule. 

2. Costs for outside consultants and subcontractors, equipment/supplies, and for job-related 
employee travel and subsistence, are billed at actual cost plus a 15 percent administrative fee. 

3. Charges for SCS field equipment and instruments will be in accordance with SCS’s Field 
Equipment Rental Rates Schedule in effect at the time the work is performed. Company trucks 
are charged at $105 for up to a half day (4 hours) of use, and $160 for up to a full day (company 
cars at $85/$125). These charges incorporate an allowance of 100 miles per job per day; a per 
mile surcharge is applied for additional miles based on the applicable federal rate. Vehicle 
charges for long-term and/or high-mileage projects may be negotiated on a case-by-case basis. 

4. Invoices will be prepared monthly or more frequently for work in progress, unless otherwise 
agreed. Invoices are due and payable upon receipt. Invoices not paid within 30 days are subject 
to a service charge of 1.5 percent per month on the unpaid balance. 

5. Payment of SCS invoices for services performed will not be contingent upon the client’s receipt of 
payment from other parties, unless otherwise agreed in writing. Client agrees to pay legal costs, 
including attorney’s fees, incurred by SCS in collecting any amounts past due and owing on 
client’s accounts. 

6. For special situations such as expert court testimony and limited consultation, hourly rates will 
be on an individually negotiated basis. 

7. Hourly rates for Principals and Executives will be on an individually negotiated basis. Typically, 
these rates are $345/hour for Principals, $370 for Vice Presidents, and $420/hour for Senior 
Vice Presidents and Senior Executives. 

EXHIBIT "1"
page 5 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



Address, Ste. ##, City, ST 00000 | 000-000-0000 | eFax  000-000-0000 

Environmental Consulting & Contracting 

CITY OF WATSONVILLE 
O M & M 

F E E S C H E D U L E F O R E Q U I P M E N T A N D A N A L Y S I S 
(Effective July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025) 

Rate ($) 
GEM 2000 NAV/5000 NAV/Envision Gas Analyzer(s): 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 225/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 1,122/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 3,368/month 

Gazoscan Kit 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 230/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 1,134/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 3,402/month 

GEM 5000 w/H2S/CO 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 245/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 1,214/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 3,640/month 

SEM 500/TVA 2020/TDL 500/ Site FID Emissions Monitor/Irwin Inficon SEM: 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 245/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 1,214/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 3,640/month 

Optical Gas Imaging (OGI) Camera .................................................................................................250/day 
Q Rae Gas Analyzer O2/H2S/CO/Combustibles ............................................................................... 60/day 
Micro Max Gas Analyzer O2/H2S/CO/COI Combustibles ................................................................. 60/day 
4 Gas Meter ........................................................................................................................................ 60/day 
Magnehelic Pressure Meter .............................................................................................................. 14/day 
Digital Readout Thermocouple .......................................................................................................... 30/day 
Dewatering Pump (Trash Pump) ....................................................................................................... 55/day 
Dräger Detector Tubes/Pump ........................................................................................................ 25/each 

MiniRae 2000/3000 PID: 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 183/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 912/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 2,738/month 

EXHIBIT "1"
page 6 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



Rate ($) 

SCS Field Services  
Fee Schedule for Equipment and Analysis 
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 
Page 2 

RKI Eagle II: 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 183/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 912/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 2,738/month 

Air Sampling Station: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 60/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 298/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 920/month 

Weather Station: 
 Daily Rate .......................................................................................................................60/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................. 298/week 
 Monthly Rate .......................................................................................................... 920/month 

Pipe Laser: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 60/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 298/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 920/month 

PAS 3000 Personal Air Sampling Pump ........................................................................................... 32/day 
Tedlar Bag (10-Liter) ....................................................................................................................... 48/each 
Sample Flow Controller/Tier II Gauge ............................................................................................... 52/day 
Non-Contaminating Air Sampling Pump ........................................................................................... 32/day 
Interface Probe ................................................................................................................................... 60/day 

Handheld GPS: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 32/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 154/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 460/month 

Submersible Pump: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 60/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 298/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 920/month 

Water Level Indicator: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 25/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 120/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 374/month 

EXHIBIT "1"
page 7 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



Rate ($) 

SCS Field Services  
Fee Schedule for Equipment and Analysis 
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 
Page 3 

Water Level Meter w/Temperature: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 55/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 272/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 818/month 

100-Foot Temperature Probe:

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 20/day 
 Weekly Rate ................................................................................................................. 98/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 290/month 

Teflon Well Bailer ............................................................................................................................ 32/each 
Vacuum Box/Carbon Canister and Blower .................................................................................... 183/day 
Tool Truck ......................................................................................................................................... 30/hour 

No. 14 P.E. Fusion Machine (1”-4”): 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 134/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 668/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 2,007/month 

No. 26 P.E. Fusion Machine (2”-6”): 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 165/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 822/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 2,466/month 

No. 28 P.E. Fusion Machine (2”-8”) 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 218/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 1,094/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 3,283/month 

No. 412 P.E. Fusion Machine (4”-12”): 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 440/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 2,200/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 5,260/month 

No. 618 P.E. Fusion Machine (6”-18”): 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 660/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 3,300/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 9,070/month 

EXHIBIT "1"
page 8 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



Rate ($) 

SCS Field Services  
Fee Schedule for Equipment and Analysis 
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 
Page 4 

Trackstar 500 Fusion Machine 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 765/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 3,820/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 8,477/month 

Sidewinder Fusion Machine 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 191/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 955/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 2,870/month 

Electrofusion Processor Machine: 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 225/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 1,115/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 3,350/month 

Leister Extrusion Welding Gun ....................................................................................................... 192/day 
Air Compressor ................................................................................................................................... 74/day 
Arc Welder .......................................................................................................................................... 90/day 
Generator (3,500-Watt) ..................................................................................................................... 74/day 
Generator (5,000-Watt) ..................................................................................................................... 90/day 
Generator (6,000-Watt) ..................................................................................................................... 97/day 
Generator (8,000-Watt) .................................................................................................................. 102/day 

Isolation Pinch-off Tool (1”-4”): 
 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 48/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 244/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 732/month 

Isolation Pinch-off Tool (2”-8”): 
 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 74/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 370/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 1,106/month 

Isolation Pinch-off Tool (8”-12”): 
 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 122/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 608/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 1,820/month 

EXHIBIT "1"
page 9 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



Rate ($) 

SCS Field Services  
Fee Schedule for Equipment and Analysis 
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 
Page 5 

4-Wheeler with 44” Mow Deck:

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 122/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 608/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 1,820/month 

Riding Mower: 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 214/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 1,066/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 3,198/month 

Chain Saw: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 15/day 
 Weekly Rate ................................................................................................................. 70/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 204/month 

Horiba Water Quality Meter: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 60/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 298/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 920/month 

Hydrogen Sulfide Meter: 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 231/day 
 Weekly Rate ........................................................................................................... 1,154/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 3,470/month 

Infrared Thermometer: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 15/day 
 Weekly Rate ................................................................................................................. 70/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 204/month 

Micropurge Flow Cell (Groundwater): 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 122/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 608/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 1,820/month 

Oiless Compressor and Control Box (Groundwater): 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 90/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 454/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 1,361/month 

EXHIBIT "1"
page 10 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



Rate ($) 

SCS Field Services  
Fee Schedule for Equipment and Analysis 
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 
Page 6 

Earth/Resistance Tester: 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 122/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 608/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 1,820/month 

Pitot Tube and Gauges: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 15/day 
 Weekly Rate ................................................................................................................. 48/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 204/month 

Pressure Washer: 
 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 60/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 298/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 918/month 

Turbidity Meter/Conductivity Meter: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 32/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 154/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 460/month 

Vacuum Air Pump: 

 Daily Rate ..................................................................................................................... 122/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 608/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................ 1,820/month 

Downhole Video Camera System ................................................................................................... 245/day 

Weed Trimmer: 

 Daily Rate ........................................................................................................................ 32/day 
 Weekly Rate ............................................................................................................... 154/week 
 Monthly Rate ........................................................................................................... 460/month 

Safety Equipment: 

 Tyvek Suit (each) ......................................................................................................... 20/each 
 Polyethylene suit (each) .............................................................................................. 25/each 
 PVC Gloves (per pair) ................................................................................................... 20/each 
 Rubber booties (per pair) ............................................................................................ 20/each 
 Organic Vapor Cartridges (per pair) ............................................................................ 25/each 
 Organic Vapor/Acid Cartridges (per pair) ................................................................... 32/each 
 Cartridges pre-filters (per pair) ................................................................................... 20/each 

EXHIBIT "1"
page 11 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5



Rate ($) 

SCS Field Services  
Fee Schedule for Equipment and Analysis 
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 
Page 7 

Safety Equipment Continued: 

 Half face respirator (each) ............................................................................................. 25/day 
 Full face respirator  (each) ............................................................................................. 32/day 
 Ventilator/manhole blowers .......................................................................................... 32/day 
 Parachute harness ......................................................................................................... 15/day 
 Tripod:

- Daily Rate ................................................................................................................. 90/day 
- Weekly Rate......................................................................................................... 445/week 
- Monthly Rate ................................................................................................. 1,360/month 

 SCBA ............................................................................................................................. 245/day 

General Terms 

1. Rates are in effect until June 30, 2025.  Any work performed after that date will be subject to a 
new Schedule of Fees.

2. Equipment usage rates are exclusive of freight charges to and from the project site.  Freight is 
an additional expense chargeable to the client.

3. Shipping, supplies, equipment rental, materials, vehicle mileage, and other non-labor 
equipment costs or direct costs are billed at cost plus 15 percent.

4. Equipment rented will be charged portal-to-portal from SCS Field Services offices.  Renter is 
responsible for return charges.

5. The cost of equipment owned by SCS Field Services will not be subject to administrative mark-
up.

6. Availability of equipment owned by SCS Field Services may vary.

EXHIBIT "1"
page 12 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: B8FE493F-B542-4B41-B27F-6B648FB3ABC5


	City of Watsonville  - O&M Labor Fee Schedule - July 1 2024 - June 30 2025
	SCS Engineers Watsonville Fee Schedule -7-1-2024 to 6-30-25
	SCS FS Fee Schedule July 1 2024 - June 30 2025 - Instruments and Equipment

		2024-08-12T12:38:44-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




